1538 IEEE ELECTRON DEVICE LETTERS, VOL. 40, NO. 9, SEPTEMBER 2019
Stateful Logic Operations in One-Transistor-One-
Resistor Resistive Random Access
Memory Array
Wensheng Shen, Peng Huang , Mengqi Fan, Runze Han , Zheng Zhou , Bin Gao , Huaqiang Wu ,
He Qian, Lifeng Liu , Xiaoyan Liu, Xing Zhang, and Jinfeng Kang
Abstract— Nonvolatile and cascadable stateful logic
operations are experimentally demonstrated within a

gramming of memristor 1T1R arrays for power efficient analog com-
puting applications,” Nanotechnology, vol. 27, no. 36, Aug. 2016,
Art. no. 365202. doi: 10.1088/0957-4484/27/36/365202.
[6] E. Linn, R. Rosezin, S. Tappertzhofen, U. Böttger, and R. Waser,
“Beyond von Neumann—Logic operations in passive crossbar arrays
alongside memory operations,” Nanotechnology, vol. 23, no. 30,
Aug. 2012, Art. no. 305205. doi: 10.1088/0957-4484/23/30/305205.
[7] Z.-R. Wang, Y.-T. Su, Y. Li, Y.-X. Zhou, T.-J. Chu, K.-C. Chang,
T.-C. Chang, T.-M. Tsai, S. M. Sze, and X.-S. Miao, “Functionally
complete Boolean logic in 1T1R resistive random access memory,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 2, pp. 179–182, Feb. 2017.
doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2645946.
[8] S.-Y. Hu, Y. Li, L. Cheng, Z.-R. Wang, T.-C. Chang, S. M. Sze,
and X.-S. Miao, “Reconfigurable Boolean logic in memristive crossbar:
The principle and implementation,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 40,
no. 2, pp. 200–203, Feb. 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2018.2886364.
[9] Y. Zhou, Y. Li, L. Xu, S. Zhong, H. Sun, and X. Miao, “16 Boolean
logics in three steps with two anti-serially connected memristors,”
Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 106, no. 23, Jun. 2015, Art. no. 233502.
doi: 10.1063/1.4922344.
[10] Z. R. Wang, Y. Li, Y. T. Su, Y. X. Zhou, L. Cheng, T. C. Chang,
K. H. Xue, S. M. Sze, and X. S. Miao, “Efficient implementation
of Boolean and full-adder functions with 1T1R RRAMs for beyond
von Neumann in-memory computing,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 4659–4666, Oct. 2018. doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.
2866048.
[11] W.-H. Chen, W.-J. Lin, L.-Y. Lai, S. Li, C.-H. Hsu, H.-T. Lin, H.-Y. Lee,
J.-W. Su, Y. Xie, S.-S. Sheu, and M.-F. Chang, “A 16Mb dual-mode
ReRAM macro with sub-14ns computing-in-memory and memory func-
tions enabled by self-write termination scheme,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2017, pp. 28.2.1–28.2.4.
[12] L. Xie, H. A. D. Nguyen, J. Yu, A. Kaichouhi, M. Taouil,
M. AlFailakawi, and S. Hamdioui, “Scouting logic: A novel memristor-
based logic design for resistive computing,” in Proc. IEEE Comput.
Soc. Annu. Symp. VLSI, Jul. 2017, pp. 176–181. doi: 10.1109/ISVLSI.
2017.39.
[13] G. Ligang, F. Alibart, and D. B. Strukov, “Programmable
CMOS/memristor threshold logic,” IEEE Trans. Nanotechnol.,
vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 115–119, Mar. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2013.
2241075.
[14] J. Borghetti, G. S. Snider, P. J. Kuekes, J. J. Yang, D. R. Stewart, and
R. S. Williams, “‘Memristive’ switches enable ‘stateful’ logic operations
via material implication,” Nature, vol. 464, pp. 873–876, Apr. 2010.
doi: 10.1038/nature08940.
[15] P. Huang, J. Kang, Y. Zhao, S. Chen, R. Han, Z. Zhou, Z. Chen,
W. Ma, M. Li, L. Liu, and X. Liu, “Reconfigurable nonvolatile
logic operations in resistance switching crossbar array for large-scale
circuits,” Adv. Mater., vol. 28, no. 44, pp. 9758–9764, Nov. 2016.
doi: 10.1002/adma.201602418.
[16] S. Kvatinsky, D. Belousov, S. Liman, G. Satat, N. Wald, E. G. Friedman,
A. Kolodny, and U. C. Weiser, “MAGIC—Memristor-aided logic,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst., II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 895–899,
Nov. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2014.2357292.
[17] H. Li, Z. Chen, W. Ma, B. Gao, P. Huang, L. Liu, X. Liu, and J. Kang,
“Nonvolatile logic and in situ data transfer demonstrated in crossbar
resistive RAM array,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 36, no. 11,
pp. 1142–1145, Nov. 2015. doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2481439.
[18] X. Zhu, X. Yang, C. Wu, N. Xiao, and X. Yi, “Performing state-
ful logic on memristor memory,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II,
Exp. Briefs, vol. 60, no. 10, pp. 682–686, Oct. 2013. doi: 10.1109/
TCSII.2013.2273837.
[19] Y. Zhang, Y. Shen, X. Wang, and Y. Guo, “A novel design for a
memristor-based or gate,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs,
vol. 62, no. 8, pp. 781–785, Aug. 2015. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2015.
2435354.
[20] S. Kvatinsky, G. Satat, N. Wald, E. G. Friedman, A. Kolodny, and
U. C. Weiser, “Memristor-based material implication (IMPLY) logic:
Design principles and methodologies,” IEEE Trans. Very Large Scale
Integr. (VLSI) Syst., vol. 22, no. 10, pp. 2054–2066, Oct. 2014.
[21] Z. Sun, E. Ambrosi, A. Bricalli, and D. Ielmini, “Logic comput-
ing with stateful neural networks of resistive switches,” Adv. Mater.,
vol. 30, no. 38, Sep. 2018, Art. no. 1802554. doi: 10.1002/adma.
201802554.
[22] S. Li, C. Xu, Q. Zou, J. Zhao, Y. Lu, and Y. Xie, “Pinatubo:
A processing-in-memory architecture for bulk bitwise operations in
emerging non-volatile memories,” in Proc. DAC, Jun. 2016, Art. no. 173.
doi: 10.1145/2897937.2898064.
[23] S. Wang, X. Li, H. Wu, B. Gao, N. Deng, D. Wu, and H. Qian, “Uni-
formity improvements of low current 1T1R RRAM arrays through opti-
mized verification strategy,” in Proc. EDTM, Mar. 2017, pp. 184–186.
[24] X. Huang, H. Wu, D. C. Sekar, S. N. Nguyen, K. Wang, and H. Qian,
“Optimization of TiN/TaOx /HfO2/TiN RRAM arrays for improved
switching and data retention,” in Proc. IEEE 7th IMW, May 2015,
pp. 81–84.
[25] S. Yu, X. Guan, and H.-S. P. Wong, “On the switching parameter
variation of metal oxide RRAM—Part II: Model corroboration and
device design strategy,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 4,
pp. 1183–1188, Apr. 2012. doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2184544.